That the Director of Public Service is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Aspen
Smart Networks for project management services for the FTTH (Fiber to the Home) project.  The
payment obligation pursuant to said contract shall not exceed two hundred sixteen thousand dollars
($216,000). 

Section 2.   That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this council concerning and
relating to the passage of this ordinance were passed in an open meeting of this council, and that all
deliberations of this council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in